

No. 14-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
MICHAEL VOELTZ,

Petitioner,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, FLORIDA SECRETARY
OF STATE KEN DETZNER, and the FLORIDA
ELECTION CANVASSING COMMISSION,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Mandamus
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

—————◆—————
LARRY KLAYMAN, ESQ.
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Suite 345
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (310) 595-0800
Email: leklayman@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
RELIEF REQUESTED	2
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	3
RULE 20.1 STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE	10
II. THE U.S. CONSTITUTION REQUIRES A PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO BE BORN IN THE UNITED STATES TO U.S. CITIZEN PARENTS	18
A. Under The Principles Of Statutory Construction, The Term “Natural Born Citizen” Must Be Defined Differently Than The Term “Citizen.”	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Framers’ Goals In Restricting Eligibility For The Office Of The President Require That “Natural Born Citizens” Be Born Within The Territory Of The United States To Two Citizen Parents	22
III. THE STATES ARE EMPOWERED WITH THE RIGHTS AND DUTIES TO CONDUCT PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS	29
CONCLUSION	37
 APPENDIX	
Supreme Court of Florida, April 16, 2014	App. 1
Florida District Court of Appeal, First District, March 13, 2014.....	App. 3
Florida Circuit Court, Second Judicial Circuit, December 20, 2012.....	App. 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ankeny v. Governor of The State of Indiana</i> , 916 N.E.2d 678 (Ind. Ct.App. 2009)	29
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	24
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	31
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	26
<i>Crawford v. Gibbons</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	19
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)	33
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	15, 32
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	11
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11, 18
<i>McInnish v. Bennett</i> , 2014 Ala. LEXIS 41 (Ala. Mar. 21, 2014)	35, 36
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	30, 31
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	28
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	29, 30
<i>Osborne v. Bank</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palm Beach County Canvassing Board v. Harris</i> , 772 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	3, 37
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	2
<i>Shevin v. Stone</i> , 279 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1972).....	13, 15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Cherry v. Stone</i> , 265 So. 2d 56 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1972).....	15
<i>The Nereid</i> , 13 U.S. 388 (1815)	25
<i>Tisdale v. Obama</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00036 (E.D. Va. 2012)	29
<i>Train v. Colorado Public Interest Research Group</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976)	19
<i>U.S. Alkali Export Ass’n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945).....	10
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	30
<i>United States v. United Continental Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	27
<i>Voeltz v. Obama, et al.</i> , No. 2012-CA-00467 (June 29, 2012).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. I, S. 5.....	35
Art. I, S. 8.....	27
Art. I, S. 8, c. 10	28
Art. I, S. 10.....	31
Art. II, S. 1, c. 2.....	29, 35
Art. II, S. 1, c. 4.....	7, 9
Art. II, S. 1, c. 5.....	<i>passim</i>
Amendment X.....	4, 30, 31
Amendment XIV	4, 16, 26
Amendment XX	33, 34
STATUTES	
3 U.S.C. § 5	4, 15, 16, 34
3 U.S.C. § 15	33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1651	3, 10
Fla. ss. 97.012	12, 15, 16
Fla. ss. 97.021	13
Fla. ss. 97.041	13
Fla. ss. 99.012	15
Fla. ss. 102.168	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1.....	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander P. Morse, <i>A Treatise on Citizenship by Birth and by Naturalization</i> , Little, Brown, 1881	26
E. de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations</i> , (J. Chitty et al. transl. and ed. 1883), Book 1, Chapter 19, § 212	<i>passim</i>
Federalist 68, Alexander Hamilton, March 12, 1788	23, 35
